

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
10/17/2019 11:05 AM  
NO. 53516-5-II

COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

JASON GERARD,

Appellant,

vs.

PIERCE COUNTY,

Respondent.

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT JASON GERARD

---

CAROLYN A. LAKE,  
WSBA #13980  
Attorney for Appellant Gerard  
Goodstein Law Group PLLC  
501 South G Street  
Tacoma, Washington 98405  
(253) 779-4000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii**

**APPELLANT’S STATEMENT OF ISSUES & ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....vi**

**I. INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF APPEAL..... 1**

**II. CONCISE STATEMENT OF ERRORS COMMITTED. .. 2**

**III. BURDEN OF PROOF .....4**

**IV. FACTS.....6**

**V. ANALYSIS IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL ..... 15**

A. Deputy Examiner Erred By Admitting Staff Report Over Objection & Without Allowing Argument .....15

    1. Deputy Examiner Failed to Consider Objections ..... 16

    2. Once the Staff Report is properly excluded, the County lacks “evidence” to support its case. .... 16

    3. Hearing Examiner’s Carte Blanc Acceptance of County Staff Report Violates Due Process ..... 19

B. County Did Not Prove Its Case by Required Preponderance of Evidence & OMITTED Required Elements of the CLAIMED offenses..... 24

    1. County’s Failure to Prove Each Element of the Claimed Violations is Due Process Violation & Reversible Error ..... 24

    2. County Did Not Prove Its Claimed Violations by Preponderance of the Evidence ..... 28

C. Appeal Should be Granted as Claimed Evidence Obtained in Violation of Constitution.....30

    1. County Site Visits Upon Which Notice Apparently Is Based Are Not Constitutionally Permissible. .... 31

    2. Washington Constitution Affords Greater Protections32

    3. Burden is On Government Agency To Justify Warrantless Searches Based on Narrow Exemptions.33

    4. Requirement for Warrant or Exceptions Extend to Civil Enforcements as well..... 34

    5. County’s Searches Not Constitutional ..... 36

6. Appellant Has Standing to Contest Searches .....	37
7. County Presented No Evidence of Affirmative Consent. ....	38
8. The 'Open View Doctrine' does not apply .....	39
9. Community Caretaking Exception Does Not Apply..	40
<b>VI. CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF. ....</b>	<b>41</b>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Anderson v. Pierce County*, 86 Wn. App. 290, 302, 936 P.2d 432  
(1987) ..... 5

*Bare v. Gorton*, 84 Wn.2d 380 (1974)..... 3

*Biggers v. City of Bainbridge Island*, 162 Wash.2d 683, 169 P.3d  
14, 17–19 (2007) ..... 20, 24

*Blomstrom v. Tripp*, 402 P.3d 831, 189 Wash.2d 379, at 391  
(Wash., 2017) ..... 38

*Callecod v. Washington State Patrol*, 84 Wn. App. 663, 673, 929  
P.2d 510, rev. denied, 132 Wn.2d 1004, 939 P.2d 215 (1997)..... 5

*Camara v. Municipal Court*, 387 U.S. 523, 523-32, 87 S. Ct. 1727,  
1727-33, 18 L. Ed. 2d 930, 930-38 (1967) ..... 31, 34, 35, 36

*Citizens Council Against Crime v. Bjork*, 84 Wash.2d 891, 893, 529  
P.2d 1072 (1975) ..... 38

*City of Redmond v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management  
Hearings Bd.*, 136 Wn.2d 38, 959 P.2d 1091 (1998)..... 5

*Cronn v. State*, No. 52157-8-I (WA 3/7/2005) (Wash., 2005)..... 25

*DeFunis v. Odegaard*, 82 Wash.2d 11, 24, 507 P.2d 1169 (1973) ... 37

*Hasit LLC v. City of Edgewood*, 179 Wn.App. 917, 952-53, 320 P.3d  
163 (Div. 2, 2014)..... 20, 21

*Marchioro v. Chaney*, 90 Wash.2d 298, 303, 582 P.2d 487 (1978)  
..... 37

*Mathews v. Eldridge*, 424 U.S. 319, 333, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18  
(1976) ..... 21, 22, 23

*Michigan v. Clifford*, 464 U.S. 287, 291-93, 104 S. Ct. 641, 646-47,  
78 L. Ed. 2d 477, 483-84 (1984)..... 31, 35

*Mugler v. Kansas*, 123 U.S. 623, 661, 8 S. Ct. 273, 31 L. Ed. 205  
(1887) ..... 20

*Neder v. United States*, 527 U.S. 1, 119 S.Ct. 1827, 144 L.Ed.2d 35  
(1999) ..... 27

*Petstel, Inc. v. County of King*, 77 Wn.2d 144, 154, 459 P.2d 937  
(1969) ..... 20

*Post v. City of Tacoma*, 167 Wash. 2d 300, 313, 217 P.3d 1179  
(2009), 167 Wash.2d at 313, 217 P.3d 1179 ..... 21, 22, 23

*Schmerber v. State of California*, 384 U.S. 757, 770–771, 86 S.Ct,  
1826, 1835–1836, 16 L.Ed.2d 908 ..... 35

*Seattle v. McCready*, 123 Wn. 2d 260, 280, 868 P.2d 134, 144-45  
(1994) ..... 32

*See v. Seattle*, 387 U.S. 541, 545-46, 87 S. Ct. 1737, 1740-41, 18 L. Ed. 2d 943, 947-48 (1967) .....34

*State ex rel. Brislawn v. Meath*, 84 Wash. 302, 313, 147 P. 11 (1915) .....20

*State v. Brown*, 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002)..... 25

*State v. Brown*, 58 P.3d 889, 147 Wash.2d 330 (Wash., 2002) ..... 26

*State v. Byrd*, 125 Wash.2d 707, 713-14, 887 P.2d 396 (1995) ..... 27

*State v. Cardenas*, 146 Wash.2d 400, 408, 47 P.3d 127, 57 P.3d 1156 (2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 912, 123 S.Ct. 1495, 155 L.Ed.2d 236 (2003) .....39

*State v. Cronin*, 142 Wash.2d 568, 14 P.3d 752 (2000) ..... 27

*State v. Eastmond*, 129 Wash.2d 497, 502, 919 P.2d 577 (1996).... 27

*State v. Gonzalez*, 2 Wn. App. 2d 96, 105, 408 P.3d 743 (2018) .... 26

*State v. Hendrickson*, 129 Wn.2d 61, 70, 917 P.2d 563 (1996) ..... 33

*State v. Kinzy*, 141 Wash.2d 373, 386-87, 5 P.3d 668 (2000) ..... 41

*State v. Ladson*, 138 Wn.2d 343, 348, 979 P.2d 833, 838 (1999) . 31, 32, 33

*State v. Lynd*, 54 Wash.App. 18, 22, 771 P.2d 770 (1989)..... 41

*State v. Menz*, 75 Wash.App. 351, 353, 880 P.2d 48 (1994) ..... 40, 41

*State v. Mills*, 154 Wn.2d 1, 8, 109 P.3d 415 (2005)..... 26

*State v. Neeley*, 113 Wash.App. 100, 109, 52 P.3d 539 (2002) ..... 39

*State v. O'Donnell*, 142 Wn. App. 314, 322, 174 P.3d 1205 (2007). 26

*State v. Pope*, 100 Wash.App. 624, 630, 999 P.2d 51 ..... 27

*State v. Rose*, 128 Wn.2d 388 (1996) .....40

*State v. Schlieker*, 115 Wash.App. 264, 270, 62 P.3d 520 (2003)...40

*State v. Seagull*, 95 Wash.2d 898, 902, 632 P.2d 44 (1981).....40

*State v. Smith*, 131 Wash.2d 258, 265, 930 P.2d 917 (1997) ..... 27

*State v. Stein*, 144 Wash.2d 236, 27 P.3d 184 (2001) ..... 27

*State v. Sublett*, 176 Wn.2d 58, 292 P.3d 715 (2012) ..... 28

*State v. Waldvogel (In re Waldvogel)* (Wash. App., 2018) ..... 26

*State v. Walker*, 136 Wash.2d 678, 682-86 (1998)..... 38, 39

*Tellevik v. Real Prop.*, 120 Wash.2d 68, 78, 838 P.2d 111 (1992)... 22

*Thurston County Rental Owners Ass'n v. Thurston County*, 85 Wn. App. 171, 183, 931 P.2d 208, 215 (1997), review denied, 132 Wn.2d 1010 (1997) ..... 32

*United States v. Castillo*, 866 F.2d 1071, 1082 (1988) ..... 39

*United States v. Spires*, 3 F.3d 1234, 1237 (9th Cir. 1993) ..... 39

*Yakima Clean Air v. Glascam Builders*, 85 Wn. 2d 255 (1975)..... 3

STATUTES

RCW 36.70C.005 ..... 1

RCW 36.70C.130(1)..... vi, vii, 4, 5  
 RCW 70.95.030(22).....8  
 RCW 70.95.030(28).....9  
 RCW 9A.04.100(1) .....26

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

US Constitution’s 4th Amendment..... 32, 35  
 Washington’s Constitution Art. 1, Sec. 7.....32, 36

PIERCE COUNTY CODE

PCC 1.22.030 ..... 19  
 PCC 1.22.090(G)(2) .....6, 28  
 PCC 18A.33.280(B) ..... 7  
 PCC.8.08 ..... 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7 *Wash. State Bar Ass’n, Real Property Deskbook* § 111.49, at 111-  
 25.....5  
Seizure Law: 1998 Update, 22 *Seattle U. L. Rev.* 337, 529-533  
 (1998)..... 31, 36  
 Washington Pattern Instruction Civil 155.03.....28
